
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Jane Creer 
Governance Officer 

Direct: 020 8132 1211 
e-mail: democracy@enfield.gov.uk 

 

HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

Wednesday, 28th February, 2024 at 7.00 pm in the Conference 
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors: (Chair) James Hockney, Andy Milne, Nicki Adeleke, Elif Erbil, 
Chris James, Doris Jiagge, Emma Supple and Kate Anolue 
 
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 Members of the Council are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests relevant to the items on the 
agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2023. 

 
4. ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE DENTAL CARE AND ORAL HEALTH 

PROMOTION  (Pages 9 - 20) 
 
 To receive the report of the Executive Director – People, providing an 

overview of primary care dental care and oral health promotion provision for 
Enfield residents; understanding about residents’ oral health needs; and 
highlighting how the Local Authority, North Central London Integrated Care 
System and NHS England are working together to improve oral health. 
 

5. ENFIELD SUBSTANCE MISUSE UPDATE  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 To receive the report of the Executive Director – People, providing an update 
to the panel on the current landscape and work undertaken to tackle 
substance misuse in Enfield following the introduction of the national drug 
strategy, ‘From Harm to Hope’. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  (Pages 29 - 30) 
 
 To note the current Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work 

Programme for 2023/24. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
 To note the dates of future meetings as follows: 

 
The Panel’s additional date is Wednesday 24 April 2024. 
 
All meetings will commence at 7:00pm and will be held at the Civic Centre. 
 

 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.11.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON TUESDAY, 
28TH NOVEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors James Hockney, Andy Milne, Emma Supple, Kate Anolue, 
Nawshad Ali and Nia Stevens 
 
Officers: Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health), Laura Martins and Will 
Wraxall (Complaints & Access to Information Services), Andrew Lawrence (Head of 
Commissioning – CYP & Public Health), Gabriella Sarpong (Public Health Strategist), 
Dr Chad Byworth (Public Health Registrar), Jon Newton (Service Director – Heath & 
Adult Social Care), Victoria Adnan (Policy & Performance Manager), Mark Tickner 
(Senior Public Health Strategist), Jane Creer (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Deborah McBeal (Director of Integration, NCL ICB), Stephen Wells 
(Head of the Enfield Borough Partnership Programme, NCL ICB), Dr Shakil Alam 
(Clinical Director for Place, Enfield), Markela Lleshaj and Mithraya Kajenthiran (Youth 
Council Members) 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr James Hockney, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Nicki Adeleke and Cllr Chris 
James, who were substituted by Cllr Nawshad Ali and Cllr Nia Stevens 
respectively. Apologies were also received from Cllr Doris Jiagge. 
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu, Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care sent 
apologies as she was attending the NCAS Conference. 
 
Apologies for absence had also been received from Doug Wilson, Director of 
Adult Social Care. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 September 2023 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. ENFIELD BOROUGH PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.11.2023 

Deborah McBeal, Director of Integration, NHS North Central London 
Integrated Care Board (NCL ICB), 
[...]
lth and Wellbeing 
Board had endorsed the life course approach of ‘Start Well’, ‘Live Well’ and 
‘Age Well’, the priority areas within each life stage, and the five principles to 
guide the work. The consultation period would end in January, and the 
strategy would be submitted to Cabinet in April for recommendation onto 
Council for final agreement. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
Members had concerns that the strategy did not specify what reductions were 
hoped to be achieved, or what good results would look like. 
 
It was confirmed that the life course approach was also taken by the North 
Central London Population Health and Integrated Care Strategy. 
 
In respect of the role of personal responsibility, it was advised that it was 
aimed to create an environment in Enfield that enabled people to make the 
healthy choice first. Health literacy was also raised and the need for 
challenging conversations in respect of individual responsibility. The impacts 
of wider determinants of health (Pillar 1) were noted as very significant. 

Page 6



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.11.2023 

 
Further details were provided regarding funding for provision of family hubs, 
and the aim to ensure delivery of their work was embedded through the local 
authority and NHS. 
 
The Panel AGREED the request to seek feedback on the draft Joint Local 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2024-30. 
 

9. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
NOTED the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
2023/24. 
 
The additional meeting for the Panel would be preferred in April 2024.  

   ACTION: Governance 
 

10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel would be on Wednesday 28 February 2024 at 7:00pm in the 
Conference Room, Civic Centre. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.19 pm. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

   

 

London Borough of Enfield 
 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel 
 
Meeting Date: 28th February 2024 
 

 
Subject: Access to Primary Care Dental Care and Oral Health Promotion  
Cabinet Member: Cllr Cazimoglu  
Executive Director: Tony Theodoulou  
 

  
Purpose of Report   
  

1. To provide an overview of primary care dental care and oral health promotion 
provision for Enfield residents.  

2. To provide understanding about resident’s oral health needs.   
3. To highlight how the Local Authority, North Central London Integrated Care 

System and NHS England are working together to improve oral health  
  
Relevance to the Council Plan 
  

4. This work contributes to the priority ‘strong, healthy and safe communities’.  
  
Main Considerations for the Panel 
  

5. To recognise the importance of good oral health for residents in Enfield and to 
note analysis regarding oral health among Enfield residents.   

6. To note the current arrangements for residents to access dental care. 
7. To note current arrangements and provision of oral health promotion service.   

 
What is good oral health?  
 

8. The World Health Organisation define oral health as; 
 
‘The state of the mouth, teeth and orofacial structures that enables individuals to perform 
essential functions such as eating, breathing and speaking, and encompasses 
psychosocial dimensions such as self-confidence, well-being and the ability to socialize 
and work without pain, discomfort and embarrassment’. 
  

9. Oral health is a fundamental part of health and wellbeing and poor oral health is 
almost entirely preventable.  Poor oral health disproportionately affects the most 
vulnerable and disadvantaged.  Published literature indicates that nationally 
poorer communities, homeless, prisoners, travellers often experience worse oral 
health outcomes and face challenges accessing dental care. It is therefore a 
significant public health concern both nationally and locally.   

 
10. Children and Young People who have poor oral health and experience t
[...]
ad a borough based programme 
of work to improve oral health promotion and are working across the system 
with partners to this aim. 

6. NCL ICS have recently received commissioning responsibility for primary 
dental services, community dental services and secondary dental services 
and are looking at ways to improve oral health and have made resources 
available to support this work within the limitations (of national contracts) that 
exist.  

 
Report Author:     
Duduzile Sher Arami  (Director of Public Health), Roseanna Kennedy-Smith (Senior PH 

Intelligence Analyst) and Katerina O’Donnell (Service Development Manager), LBE 
Dudu.sher-arami@enfield.gov.uk 
 

Mark Eaton 
Director of Strategic Commissioning & Procurement, NHS North Central London ICB 
mark.eaton1@nhs.net 
 
Jeremy Wallman  
Head of Primary Care Commissioning; Dentistry, Optometry and Pharmacy 
NHS London Dentistry, Optometry & Pharmacy Commissioning Hub 

jeremy.wallman@nhs.net  
 
Aisha Masood 
Oral Health Improvement Lead, Whittington Health NHS Trust 
ayeshamasood@nhs.net  
                              
Dr Rakhee Patel, Public Health and Primary Care / Lead for Ageing Well and Dental 
Public Health, NHS England London Office  
rakhee.patel9@nhs.net   

 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 19

mailto:Dudu.sher-arami@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:mark.eaton1@nhs.net
mailto:jeremy.wallman@nhs.net
mailto:ayeshamasood@nhs.net
mailto:rakhee.patel9@nhs.net


   

 

   

 

 
                                                 
i
 www.gov.uk/government/publications/child-oral-health-applying-all-our-health 
ii
 Sheiham A, Watt RG. The common risk factor approach: a rational basis for promoting oral health. 

Community Dent Oral Epidemiol. 2000 Dec;28(6):399-406 
iii
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/32

1503/CBOHMaindocumentJUNE2014.pdf 

Page 20



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

London Borough of Enfield 
 

 
 

Report Title Enfield Substance Misuse Update 

Report to Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 

Date of Meeting 28 February 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Alev Cazimoglu 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Tony Theodoulou – Executive Director People 
 
Dudu Sher-Arami – Director of Public Health 
 

Report Author Jayne Longstaff – Senior Service Development 
Manager (Public Health) 
 
Andrew Lawrence – Head of Commissioning – CYP and 
Public Health 
 

Ward(s) affected All 

Classification Part 1 Public  

Reason for 
exemption 

Not applicable 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. To provide for information an update to the committee on the current 

landscape and work undertaken to tackle substance misuse in Enfield 
following the introduction of the national drug strategy, ‘From Harm to Hope’. 

 
Main Considerations for the Panel 
 

2. The work being done by Enfield’s Combating Drug and Alcohol Partnership 
(CDAP) across its three subgroups focusing on Treatment and Care, Clinical 
Governance and Criminal Justice.  

3. The increase in prevalence estimates for the number of opiate and crack 
users in Enfield.  

4. The use of nitrous oxide amongst individuals in the borough including 
associated litter (cannisters and balloons) and the legal changes for this 
substance.  

Page 21 Agenda Item 5



 

 

Background Information 
 
5. In December 2021 the Government released From Harm to Hope, a new 

drug strategy to support communities to level up by offering a new approach 
to reducing crime and improving lives. The ambitious 10-year strategy aims 
to build world class treatment and recovery systems, and reduce the harms 
associated with substance misuse.  

 
6. To enable Local Authorities to deliver against the strategic aims, the 

Department of Health and Social Care has made available funding via the 
Office for Health Improvement & Disparities (OHID) to Public Health 
departments, which it states should be used in addition to the investment 
Councils already make in commissioning drug and alcohol services.  

 
7. Enfield received £457,127 in 2022/23, rising to £542,318 in 2023/24 and is 

due to receive £830,017 in 2024/25. It is not known if any further funding will 
be made available beyond March 2025, and therefore the Local Authority is 
focusing on how partnerships can be developed, pathways improved and 
systems enhanced, whilst utilising most of the potentially time-limited funding 
to increase treatment provision. 

 
The current picture in Enfield – Prevalence and Performance 
 
8. OHID provide local areas with prevalence data on levels of opiate and crack 

use (OCUs), and updated prevalence estimates were released in 2023. 
 
9. The latest prevalence estimate figures for Enfield indicate a significant 

increase in OCUs between 2016/17 and 2019/20 (the most recent data 
available). Enfield has seen a much higher increase than neighbouring 
boroughs. At time of writing the prevalence data is embargoed by OHID, so 
actual numbers cannot be included within this report. 

 
10. The increase is across all age groups and further insight from the National 

Team suggests that is due to a large increase in clients being recorded on the 
Probation Offender Assessment System and a very low overlap between the 
community and Criminal Justice (CJ) dataset. 

 

11. OHID has provided targets for the increase in treatment numbers for Enfield. 
The year-on-year increase required for Enfield during the period of 
supplementary funding equates to a 19% overall increase. For 2024/25 this 
means Enfield needs to achieve 1,315 adults in treatment. As of September 
2023, Enfield had 1,146 adults in treatment. 

 

12. OHID published a London-wide dataset in September 2023 to benchmark the 
progress being made by all Local Authorities. In this, Enfield was identified as 
one of only eight local authorities in London to be RAG-rated green in terms 
of increasing treatment numbers against the baseline provided by OHID. 

 

 
 

Page 22



 

Combating Drug and Alcohol Partnership – Delivery in 2023/24 and plans 
for 2024/25 
 
13. In September 2022 Health & Adult Social Care Scrutiny were informed of the 

nascent work being undertaken to establish Enfield’s Combating Drug and 
Alcohol Partnership (CDAP), which is the vehicle for overseeing and driving 
forward delivery against the strategy.  

 
14. The CDAP is chaired by the Director of Public Health (Enfield Council) and 

the Vice Chair is the Detective Superintendent (Met Police). The Senior 
Responsible Officer is the Executive Director of People (Enfield Council). 

 
15. The CDAP has representation from Enfield Council departmental leads 

(Youth Services, Education, Safeguarding, Housing, Community Safety, 
Finance, Public Health, Data Intelligence and Strategy and Service 
Development) as well as key partners including Health, Police, Probation 
Services, substance misuse provider services and Lived Experience 
Representative Organisation (LERO). 

 
16. There are three subgroups that have been formed under CDAP to lead on 

key workstreams and each has a set of key priorities, which are as follows.  
 
17. The Treatment and Care Subgroup: 

 Delivery of prevention, early intervention, treatment, and recovery 
support across Enfield. 

 Improving referrals pathways into substance misuse treatment 
services.  

 Improving the aftercare and recovery options available to services 
users exiting substance misuse treatment services.  

 Developing a partnership approach to supporting service users with 
practical needs such as housing, benefits, employment etc. 

 Development of the Lived Experience Representative Organisation 
(LERO) to support individuals affected by substance misuse focussing 
on a holistic approach to an individual’s recovery and associated 
lifestyle changes.  

 
18. The Clinical Governance Subgroup: 

 Improving service quality by overseeing audit outcomes, use of best 
practice and adopting learning. 

 Ensuring a multiagency response for complex cases overseeing 
refe
[...]
rral pathways to substance 
misuse treatment for individuals who require this. 

 Attendance at the Headteachers’ Forum to promote the substance misuse 
service, raise awareness of the offer available to all Enfield schools (with a 
particular focus on nitrous oxide) and encourage schools to take up the 
workshops, training, and other support.  

 Making information on nitrous oxide easily available to young people on the 
Insight website.  

End of report. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26

https://insightyoungpeople.org.uk/how-can-we-help/nitrous-oxide/


 

 
 
 

Report Author: Jayne Longstaff 
 Senior Service Development Manager (Public Health) 
 jayne.longstaff@enfield.gov.uk  
 020 8132 0607 
 
 Andrew Lawrence 
 Head of Commissioning – CYP and Public Health 
 andrew.lawrence@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 0378 
 
Appendices  
 
None 
 
Background Papers 
 
This report has relied upon data from the following sources.  
 
From harm to hope: A 10-year drugs plan to cut crime and save lives - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 
 
Nitrous Oxide | Laughing Gas | FRANK (talktofrank.com) 
 
MEDIA FACT SHEET: NITROUS OXIDE BAN - Home Office in the media 
(blog.gov.uk) 
 
Information and advice - Nitrous oxide - laughing gas - Insight 
(insightyoungpeople.org.uk) 
 
 
Departmental reference number, if relevant: N/A 

Page 27

mailto:jayne.longstaff@enfield.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.lawrence@enfield.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/from-harm-to-hope-a-10-year-drugs-plan-to-cut-crime-and-save-lives
https://www.talktofrank.com/drug/nitrous-oxide
https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2023/10/18/media-fact-sheet-nitrous-oxide-ban/
https://homeofficemedia.blog.gov.uk/2023/10/18/media-fact-sheet-nitrous-oxide-ban/
https://insightyoungpeople.org.uk/how-can-we-help/nitrous-oxide/
https://insightyoungpeople.org.uk/how-can-we-help/nitrous-oxide/


This page is intentionally left blank



Da
[...]
ealth - 
Substance Misuse 
 

Andrew 
Lawrence 

Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Dudu Sher-Arami Update requested (to include information on 
the use of Nitrous Oxide ‘balloons’). 

      

Additional 
Meeting 
Date 
 
Wed 24 
April 2024 
 

Mental Health 
Transformation/Reforms 

Deborah 
McBeal  

ICS Led ICS Led The panel have requested an in-depth review 
and what this will mean for local services in 
the borough (to include young people in 
mental health crisis following Covid). 

Deferred Enfield Sexual Health 
Community Services 

Fulya Yahioglu Cllr 
Cazimoglu 

Dudu Sher-Arami Members wished to receive a further update 
on this item. 
(Originally scheduled for Nov. meeting / 
deferred until contract negotiations 
completed.) 
 

 

P
age 30


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Access to Primary Care Dental Care and Oral Health Promotion
	5 Enfield Substance Misuse Update
	6 WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE HEALTH & ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 
28TH FEBRUARY, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Councillors James Hockney (Chair), Andy Milne (Vice Chair), 
Nicki Adeleke, Chris James, Emma Supple and Kate Anolue 
 
Officers: Doug Wilson (Director of Adult Social Care), Dudu Sher-Arami (Director of 
Public Health), Andrew Lawrence (Head of Commissioning – CYP & Public Health), 
Jayne Longstaff (Senior Service Development Manager, Public Health), Jane Creer 
(Governance Officer) 
 
 
 
Also Attending: Councillor Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social 
Care) 
Mark Eaton (Director of Strategic Commissioning & Procurement, NHS NCL ICB), 
Kelly Nizzer (London Dentistry, Optometry and Pharmacy Commissioning hub), Dr 
Rakhee Patel (Public Health and Primary Care / Lead for Ageing Well and Dental 
Public Health, NHS England London Office), Representatives of Oral Health 
Promotion Service 
Local Press representative 
 

 
1. WELCOME & APOLOGIES  

 
Cllr James Hockney, Chair, welcomed all attendees. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Elif Erbil and Cllr Doris Jiagge. 
Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Andy Milne. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest registered in respect of any items on 
the agenda. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 November 2023 were 
AGREED. 
 

4. ACCESS TO PRIMARY CARE DENTAL CARE AND ORAL HEALTH 
PROMOTION  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) and Dudu 
Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health) introduced the report of the Executive 
Director – People, identifying the dental care needs in Enfield and oral health 
promotion activity in the borough. 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

 
A detailed presentation was received from: 
• Dr Rakhee Patel (Public Health and Primary Care / Lead for Ageing Well 
and Dental Public Health, NHS England London Office) 
• Kelly Nizzer (representative of the London Dentistry, Optometry and 
Pharmacy Commissioning hub) 
• Mark Eaton (Director of Strategic Commissioning & Procurement, NHS NCL 
ICB) 
 
Enfield was near the London average of one in four children having some 
untreated dental decay and in hospital admissions for dental caries. However, 
Enfield had the highest average number of extracted teeth and third highest 
average number of filled teeth in five-year-olds in London: this was noted as a 
positive indication of access to dental care. 
 
The ICB inherited dentistry from NHS England in 2023 and had been 
proactive and supportive, with additional investment and encouraging dentists 
to do more activity. The dental services available in Enfield, including 
community, urgent, and secondary services were highlighted. 
 
The effects of the Covid-19 pandemic and backlog of dental patients was 
noted. A dental recovery plan had been put in place in London, including a 
financial uplift to practices for a unit of dental activity and a patient premium 
incentive scheme in respect of a new patient appointment. 
 
Oral health promotion service colleagues added information about their work, 
which was mainly related to children and young people, visiting settings for 
under-fives and schools, and providing training to staff. The fluoride varnish 
programme for 22 schools in Enfield was highlighted as an evidence-based 
preventative treatment and targeted within the borough to wards with the 
highest levels of obesity and percentage of disease. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
The Chair asked about children’s access to dental care, parents’ behaviour 
and need for oral health promotion. It was confirmed that there was evidence 
from the data as set out in the report and that promotion and intervention in 
respect of children’s oral health should be constant, integrating with wider 
issues such as healthy eating. An example of that was the collaboration with 
Tottenham Hotspur Foundation to reduce consumption of sugary drinks by 
raising awareness with children. Whittington NHS Foundation Trust provided 
oral health promotion across North Central London and included targeted 
promotion at early years settings and supervised tooth brushing. 
 
Members raised the concern of advertisement of sugary drinks linked to TV 
football coverage. It was advised that the work with the charitable arm of 
Tottenham Hotspur Foundation would be subject to evaluation by the ICB. 
 
In response to further queries regarding prioritising of interventions, it was 
confirmed that there were many common factors around oral health and 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

obesity mainly due to sugar intake, and this informed the approach. All 
children of the right age groups in the prioritised schools were offered fluoride 
varnish treatment. The most effective intervention was to younger school 
children around age five, for preventative treatment and awareness raising 
regarding healthy eating and oral health. Early years settings and family hubs 
were also used for promotional work. It was acknowledged that poor oral 
health often had its roots in poverty and deprivation and the wider 
determinants of health. The challenges around data collection and its validity 
were acknowledged. 
 
Officers noted Members’ points around promotion of breastfeeding of babies 
and request for an event in the borough in support of breast feeding 
awareness month in August. It was confirmed that appointment of a breast 
feeding co-ordinator was being progressed, and part of their remit would be 
promotion of shops and other premises in the borough which provided breast 
feeding facilities. Dudu Sher-Arami noted that an event in August could fit in 
with the family hub programme and agreed to take this forward. 

ACTION:  Dudu Sher-Arami 
 
Members were also given more detail on dental health support for looked after 
children, for whom there was good care and automatic access. It was 
important to raise awareness of the pathway and the dedicated pan-London 
phone line. The communications pack and poster would be shared with Panel 
members and with officers in Children’s Services for greater promotion. An 
agenda item was suggested for Corporate Parenting Board to increase 
awareness. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding the patient premium payments, it 
was confirmed these applied to adult and child patients and related to new 
patient appointments and clearing of the backlog, and should get the patient 
‘dentally fit’. The limitation on ICB action was confirmed, and that it was 
unable to amend the General Dental Contract locally. 
 
Further detail was provided on the underspend in dental services, related to 
longer treatment per patient needed since the Covid-19 pandemic, and the 
opportunity taken to redirect that money. 
 
Members asked about the findings in the Healthwatch report that there was 
no NHS dental provision in some postcodes in the borough. It was confirmed 
that it was not required for every postcode to have a dental practice and that 
good local transport in London facilitated reaching a dental practice. The ICB 
had not found big geographical gaps in coverage, but if there was any 
additional funding any gap would be looked at. Needs assessments were 
carried out, which included consideration of transport links, and if a practice 
contract was terminated it was looked to be replaced or surrounding practices 
to be enhanced. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding water fluoridation as a whole 
population intervention, it was advised that this was implemented in some 
parts of the country but was challenging to introduce in London due to the 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

number of boroughs and the numerous water supply sources. A consultation 
had been run last year, but this would be something for the government to 
decide. Officers confirmed that at the right dosage, water fluoridation was very 
safe, and that comparison data showed benefits to children’s oral health in the 
geographical areas where this was done. 
 
The Panel noted that the amount of untreated dental decay in children in the 
borough was concerning and put forward a recommendation that the 
Council’s Communications Team should promote an information campaign in 
respect of children’s oral health and promotion of visiting the dentist. Dudu 
Sher-Arami confirmed that colleagues could work together on such a 
communication to take this forward. 

ACTION:  Dudu Sher-Arami 
 
The Panel AGREED: 
 
I. To recognise the importance of good oral health for residents in Enfield and 
to note analysis regarding oral health among Enfield residents.  
II. To note the current arrangements for residents to access dental care.  
III. To note current arrangements and provision of oral health promotion 
service. 
 
The Panel RECOMMENDED that the Council’s Communications Team 
should promote an information campaign in respect of children’s oral health 
and promotion of visiting the dentist. 
 

5. ENFIELD SUBSTANCE MISUSE UPDATE  
 
Cllr Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care) and Dudu 
Sher-Arami (Director of Public Health) introduced the report of the Executive 
Director – People and Director of Public Health, providing an update on work 
undertaken to tackle substance misuse in Enfield following the introduction of 
the national drug strategy ‘From Harm to Hope’. There was funding related to 
the strategy though it was not known if any further funding would be made 
available beyond March 2025. Enfield’s Combating Drug and Alcohol 
Partnership (CDAP) was highlighted as working well: involving key partners 
and overseeing and driving forward delivery against the strategy. The Panel 
had also requested an update regarding use of nitrous oxide, and the actions 
taken to stop its use were set out in the report. The law had also recently 
been updated to classify nitrous oxide an illegal Class C drug. The report also 
provided an update on delivery of treatment and recovery support across 
Enfield. 
 
Further details were presented by Andrew Lawrence (Head of Commissioning 
– CYP and Public Health). 
 
Data on prevalence of opiate and crack use had shown a much higher 
increase in Enfield than neighbouring boroughs, primarily resulting from a 
large increase in clients being recorded on the Probation Offender 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

Assessment System. Targets for an increase in numbers of people in 
treatment in Enfield had been raised. 
 
The successes of the three sub groups of CDAP were listed in the report, and 
the key priorities for 2024/25. It was confirmed that the adult treatment centre 
would be moving from the current site at Claverings, and that the Lived 
Experience Representative Organisation (LERO) would be enhanced. 
 
In respect of nitrous oxide, there were early interventions, misuse awareness 
workshops in schools, training, and discussion at the Headteachers’ Forum. 
 
Questions were invited from Members. 
 
The Chair asked about results from the national drugs and alcohol strategy 
and associated funding. It was advised that referrals were increasing in 
Enfield. Barriers around some referral pathways were recognised, and there 
was more work to come in relation to mental health and prison release, but 
progress was being made. It was confirmed there was enough capacity in the 
system currently, but there was the risk to funding after 2025. 
 
In response to Members’ queries regarding working with funding uncertainty, 
this had affected the way that work had been planned so as to bolster 
treatment capability and adding referral pathways to ensure people are 
effectively treated. The changes in the ways of working could be done without 
additional funding. It was advised that Directors of Public Health across 
London were advocating for the funding and making sure decision-makers 
understood the implications of those funding decisions. Outcomes and 
performance were the best way to make the case. This investment in 
substance misuse had been greatly welcomed in Enfield and partnerships had 
been developed. 
 
Members asked about increased alcohol usage, and mental health issues, 
since the Covid-19 pandemic. It was confirmed that alcohol use had remained 
at static levels since the pandemic. Mental health needs were a running 
theme throughout, but there was now increased capacity through the 
recruitment of a dual diagnosis worker to support mental health needs and 
linked to substance misuse. Co-operation between all services had improved 
by CDAP partnership work. 
 
It was advised that there were different types of treatment available to those 
abusing alcohol, but an individual had to want to address the issue. It was 
confirmed that people could self-refer. There was communications work 
planned to sell the idea of recovery and seeking treatment. It was also 
important to raise awareness across all organisations to know of the services 
offered in respect of treatment, de-stigmatise substance misuse, increase 
understanding of harm and recognise when support was needed. 
 
In response to Members’ questions, it was confirmed that relapse prevention 
was part of the programme offered. 
 



HEALTH & ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY PANEL - 28.2.2024 

In response to Members’ queries about links to hospital A&E departments 
where substance misusers may present frequently, it was confirmed that there 
was an in-reach programme at North Middlesex University Hospital, with a 
worker based within the hospital able to see patients and have in-person 
conversations. 
 
Members asked about the lived experience representative. There was 
currently a single person active in the role, but officers wished the LERO to be 
developed with diverse representatives. 
 
The Panel AGREED: 
 
To Note 
I. The work being done by Enfield’s Combating Drug and Alcohol Partnership 
(CDAP) across its three subgroups focusing on Treatment and Care, Clinical 
Governance and Criminal Justice.  
II. The increase in prevalence estimates for the number of opiate and crack 
users in Enfield.  
III. The use of nitrous oxide amongst individuals in the borough including 
associated litter (cannisters and balloons) and the legal changes for this 
substance. 
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME 2023/24  
 
NOTED the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Panel Work Programme for 
the remainder of 2023/24. 
 

7. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED that the next meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Panel would be on Wednesday 24 April 2024 at 7:00pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
This was the additional 2023/24 meeting date for the Panel. 
 
The Panel had requested an in-depth review of Mental Health Transformation 
/ Reforms in the borough, led by the ICS, as the substantive agenda item for 
discussion, as set out in the work programme. 
 
Members also highlighted a concerning CQC inspection: that the rating of 
North Middlesex University Hospital Maternity Service recently went down and 
was rated as ‘inadequate’. The Panel requested that a copy of the CQC report 
be circulated to all Members of the Panel and that an agenda item be added 
to the 24 April meeting and appropriate representatives be invited to the 
meeting to discuss the issues and the actions being taken in response. 

ACTION: Governance Team 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.06 pm. 
 
 


